UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY C	OURT	
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YO	PRK	
	X	
In re:	:	
	:	
ORDER VACATING GENERAL ORI	DER M-547 :	General Order M-590
	:	
	X	

WHEREAS, under Local Bankruptcy Rule 1073-1(a), the Clerk assigns cases in which the debtor's principal place of business is in Rockland County or Westchester County to a Judge sitting in Westchester County;

WHEREAS, Judge Robert D. Drain is the sole judge sitting in the White Plains Division of the Court;

WHEREAS, by General Order M-547 dated April 29, 2020, the Court approved the assignment of a percentage of Chapter 11 and Chapter 15 cases filed in the White Plains Division to Judge Sean H. Lane who currently sits in the Manhattan Division;

WHEREAS, Judge Drain is scheduled to retire on June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Judge Lane's duty station will be transferred to the White Plains Division effective July 1, 2022, and all newly filed cases in the White Plains Division are currently being assigned to Judge Lane except for Chapter 13 cases and Mega Chapter 11 cases which are subject to random assignment under Local Bankruptcy Rule 1073-1(f).

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 154(a) and Local Bankruptcy Rule 1073-1(e), General Order M-547 is vacated as moot.

Dated: June 7, 2022 New York, NY

/s/ Martin Glenn
MARTIN GLENN
Chief United States Bankruptcy Judge